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No. 144, S.] 	 [Published July 12, 1907. 

CHAPTER 530. 
AN ACT to amend secticn 6, chapter 230, laws of 1903, and 

making the same section 1636-66 of the statutes, relating 
to salary of bakery inspector. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin. represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 6 of chapter 230 of the laws of 1903 
is amenied and made a section of the statutes, to read: 

SECTION 2. There act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved July 9. 1907. 

No. 239. S.] 	 [Published July V, 1907. 

CHAPTER 531. 

AN ACT to amend section 59 of the statutes, relating to the 
preparation and distribution of ballots, and to create sec-
tion 926-31 of said statutes, relating to special elections. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 59 of the statutes is amendei to read: 
* 	* 	* 	* 	• 	* 	• 

SECTION 2. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: 
• 	• 	• 	* 	* 	* 	* 	• 

SEcmoN 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication, 

	

Approved July 10. 1907. 	 - 
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building, room or apartment for the purpose of making bread 
and other food products. The license so issued shall be revoked 
ipso facto upon a second conviction of any violation or failure 
to comply with any of the provisions of this act. 

(Ch. 486, 1907.) 

Bakery inspector; salary and expenses. SEcrioN 1636— 
66. It shall be the duty of the state bureau of labor and boards 
of health, both state and local, to see that the provisions of this 
act are enforced and the commissioner of labor shall appoint a 
proper and tcompetent person to act as bakery inspector for two 
years, who shall perform his duties under the direction of the 
said commissioner. The state factory inspector or any assistant 
state factory inspector shall have the same power as the bakery 
inspector. The said bakery inspector shall receive a salary of 
* * * twelve hundred dollars per annum * * 1 and 
necessary • • • expenses incurred in the performance of • 
his official duties, to be paid out of the general fund not other-
wise appropriated. 

(Ch. 530, 1907.) 

Penalties. SECTION 1636-67. Any person who shall en-
gage in or continue in the operation of a bakery or confection-
ery establishment after this act shall take effect without first 
procuring a license so to do, as provided by this act, shall be 
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by a 
fine of not less than twenty dollars nor more than one hundred 
dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than 
ninety days, or both. Any person who violates or fails to com-
ply with any other provision of this act after thirty days no-
tice in writing has been served upon, or sent through registered 
mail to, the owner, manager or officer operating such establish-
ment, by an officer or inspector of the bureau of labor or some 
officer or agent of the board of health, of any change necessary 
to be made to comply with the provisions of this act, shall be 
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by a 
fine of not less than twenty dollars nor more than one hundred 
dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than 
ninety days, or both. Provided, however, that nothing in this 
section shall be so construed as to prevent immediate prosecu-
tion, without notice, for any violation of the provisions of sub-
division 2 of section 1636-61 as created by this act. 

(Ch. 486, 1907.) 


